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480 PORTLAND POLICE-BELFAST MUNICIPAL COURT. 

CHAP. 125 

Chapter 125. 
An Act Amending Chapter Foul' Hundred and Twenty-foul' of the Private and Special Laws of 

Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-seven, Relating to the Retirement of Police Officers of the City 
of Portland. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1897, c. 424; relating to retirement of police officers 
of the city of Portland, amended. Chapter four hundred and twenty­
four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, 
relating to the retirement of police officers of the city of Portland, is hereby 
amended by inserting after the word "officer" in the second line thereof 
the words' including captains of police,' so that said chapter, as amended, 
shall read as follows: 

'Made to include captains of police. The city council of the City 
of Portland is hereby auth:)l'ized to provide by ordinance, for the retire­
ment of police officers, including captains of police, who may have been 
honorably discharged from the police force of the City of Portland by 
reason of having arrived at the age of sixty-five years, or by reason of 
permanent injuries or permanent physical incapacity which is the result 
of an incident of service upon said police force, upon a pension not exceeding 
half pay.' 

Approved April 6, 1921. 

Chapter 126. 
An Act Amending the Charter of the Belfast Municipal Court. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1911, c. 254, § 1; relating to the establishment 
of the Belfast Municipal Court, jurisdiction, qualifications of 
judge, etc., amended~ Sec'tioit one of chapter two hundred fifty-four 
of the private and special laws of llineteen hundred eleven is hereby amended 
so that the same shall read as follows: 

'Sec. 1. Judge must be an attorney at law; jurisdiction more 
clearly set forth. A municipal court shall be and hereby is established 
in and for the City of Belfast in the County of Waldo, to be denominated 
the Belfast Municipal Court, which shall be a coui't of record and have 
a seal and consist of one judge, 'who shall be an attorney at law and reside 
in Belfast and be appointed and commissioned as in the constitution 
provided. 

'Said court shall exercise jurisdiction over all such matters and things, 
civil and criminal, within the County of Waldo, as trial justices, justices 


